## BILL NO. <u>23-61</u>

## ORDINANCE NO. <u>5415</u>

# AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH CENTRAL COUNTY EMERGENCY 911, TO LIMIT BILLING INCREASES IN 2024 REGARDING THE PROVISION OF SERVICES IN THE CITY OF CRESTWOOD, MISSOURI

WHEREAS, the City of Crestwood, Missouri (the "City") entered into an agreement with Central County Emergency 911 ("Central County") on October 22, 2019, as authorized by Ordinance No. 4998, for the purpose of providing centralized emergency dispatching service for the receipt and transmission of emergency calls in the City (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the City desires to amend its Agreement with Central County to limit billing

increases in 2024 to five percent (5%) above the 2023 property value assessments; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen deems the limited billing increases proposed by Central County appropriate and authorizes the amendment to the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF CRESTWOOD, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: An Amendment to the Agreement with Central County Emergency 911 to limit billing increases in 2024 is hereby approved, in substantially the form as attached hereto as Exhibit A and made a part hereof.

SECTION 2: The Mayor and the City Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute the Amendment to the Agreement and to take such other action as may be reasonably necessary to approve the Amendment and carry out the intents and purposes of this Ordinance. SECTION 3: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Board of Aldermen and its approval by the Mayor.

PASSED AND SIGNED THIS 12<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2023.

Mayor

1

ATTEST: City Clerk

APPROVED this 12<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2023.

cott Mayor

# EXHIBIT A AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT BETWEEN

#### **CRESTWOOD FIRE DEPARTMENT**

### AND CENTRAL COUNTY EMERGENCY 911 DISPATCHING CENTER

This amendment ("Amendment") is entered into on December 12, 2023, and applies to the existing Agreement For Dispatching Services between Central County Emergency 911 Dispatching Center and Crestwood Fire Department ("District" or "Department").

- 1. The existing Agreement For Dispatching Services ("Agreement") is affirmed by Central County Emergency 911 Dispatching Center and Crestwood Fire Department and shall continue in effect according to the Agreement's terms. Except as explicating changed by this Amendment all terms of the underlying Agreement remain in effect.
- 2. However, the following amendment to the Agreement is agreed to by Central County and Crestwood Fire Department.
- 3. For calendar year 2024, the contractual payments due from Crestwood Fire Department to Central County shall be capped and shall not exceed the payments made by Crestwood Fire Department in 2023 plus a 5% increase in such payments. The term "payments" include any deferred Hancock Amendment amounts made, or to be made to Central County in or for 2023. This Amendment and cap are only for 2024 payments from Crestwood Fire Department.
- 4. In all other respects and for all other subsequent years the terms of the underlying Agreement remain is full effect.

CENTRAL, COUNTY EMERGENCY 911 DISPATCHING CENTER \_\_\_\_\_ Date: <u>12/20/2023</u> \_\_\_\_\_ Date: <u>72/14/2023</u> BY:

**CRESTWOOD FIRE DEPARTME** BY: \_

3